

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT**

APPEAL NUMBER 5D06-3529

**JUSTIN MERTIS BARBER
Appellant**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee.**

**A DIRECT APPEAL OF A JUDGMENT AND LIFE SENTENCE FOR
FIRST DEGREE MURDER FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(ORIGINAL)**

**WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
1932 Perry Place
Jacksonville, FL 32207**

**(904) 398-8000 Telephone
(904) 348-3124 Fax
kent@williamkent.com**

**Counsel for Appellant
JUSTIN MERTIS BARBER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	vii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
INDICTMENT	2
MOTION TO INTERVIEW JURORS BASED ON POTENTIAL PREJUDICIAL PUBLICITY	4
SENTENCING - JUDICIAL DETERMINATION THAT STATE FAILED TO PROVE MURDER OCCURRED AT THE BOARDWALK ...	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BARBER’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL WHEN THE EVIDENCE IN THIS PURELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE CASE DID NOT EXCLUDE EVERY REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF INNOCENCE	25
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BARBER’S REQUEST TO INTERVIEW JURORS TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE JURY HAD	

BEEN TAINTED BY IMPROPER PUBLICITY.	32
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BARBER’S MOTIONS IN LIMINE AS TO EVIDENCE OF (1) EXTRAMARITAL SEXUAL AFFAIRS, (2) COMPUTER SEARCHES, AND (3) LIFE INSURANCE.	39
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 923 So.2d 476, 485 (Fla. 2006)	48
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 732 So.2d 1065 (Fla.1999)	18
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 923 So.2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	26
<i>Baugh v. State</i> , 2007 WL 1215130, *5 (Fla. 2007)	26
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 57 So.2d 651 (Fla.1952)	29
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	42-47
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 672 So.2d 648, 650 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	26
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1978)	48
<i>Butts v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 1071, 1073 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1993)	32
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 785 So.2d 1182, 1201 (Fla.2001)	21
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 555 So.2d 352, 353 (Fla.1989)	26, 28
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So.2d 145, 155 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 90 So.2d 629, 631 (Fla.1956)	18, 25, 28
<i>Day v. State</i> , 154 So.2d 340 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	30
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 681, 689-690 (Fla. 2006)	19
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 31, 35 (Fla. 1991)	32, 34
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 149, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 1447, 20 L.Ed.2d 491	

(1968)	36
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532, 85 S.Ct. 1628, 14 L.Ed.2d 543 (1965)	37
<i>Florida Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. McCrary</i> , 497 So.2d 652 (Fla. 1 DCA 1986), <i>affirmed</i> , 520 So.2d 32 (Fla.1988)	35
<i>Forbes v. State</i> , 210 So.2d 246 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	30
<i>Gustine v. State</i> , 86 Fla. 24, 97 So. 207, 208 (1923)	26
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 307 So.2d 218 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	30
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 104 So.2d 391, 395 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1958)	29, 31
<i>Head v. State</i> , 62 So.2d 41 (Fla.1952)	20, 29, 31
<i>Holton v. State</i> , 87 Fla. 65, 99 So. 244 (1924)	20
<i>In re Amendments to the Florida Evidence Code-Section 90.104</i> , 914 So.2d 940, 941 (Fla. 2005)	20
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136, 75 S.Ct. 623, 625, 99 L.Ed. 942 (1955) ..	36
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 722, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 1642, 6 L.Ed.2d 751 (1961) .	36
<i>Jaramillo v. State</i> , 417 So.2d 257 (Fla.1982)	28
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 466 So.2d 301, 326 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1985)	31
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 790 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001)	18
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 47 So.2d 541 (Fla.1950)	29
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310, 79 S.Ct. 1171, 3 L.Ed.2d 1250 (1959)	37

<i>Mayo v. State</i> , 71 So.2d 899 (Fla.1954)	20
<i>McArthur v. Nourse</i> , 369 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1979)	48
<i>McArthur v. State</i> , 351 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	20
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 770 So.2d 1144 (Fla.2000)	26
<i>Orme v. State</i> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	18
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So.2d 792, 803 (Fla. 2002)	18
<i>Parish v. State</i> , 98 Fla. 877, 124 So. 444 (1929)	29
<i>Rager v. State</i> , 587 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 2 nd DCA1991)	32
<i>Redding v. State</i> , 357 So.2d 483 (Fla. 3d DCA)	30
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723, 83 S.Ct. 1417, 10 L.Ed.2d 663 (1963)	36
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 438 So.2d 8 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1983)	20, 23, 32-34, 38
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So.2d 655, 663 (Fla. 2006)	20
<i>Santiago v. State</i> , 874 So.2d 617, 623-625 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	18
<i>Savage v. State</i> , 152 Fla. 367, 11 So.2d 778 (1943)	29
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 581 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	26
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333, 86 S.Ct. 1507, 16 L.Ed.2d 600 (1966)	37
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 81 Fla. 292, 87 So. 920 (1921)	29
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 194 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	30
<i>State v. Law</i> , 559 So.2d 187, 188 (Fla. 1989)	19, 28

<i>State v. Morris</i> , 168 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1964)	25
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So.2d 1120, 1123 (Fla. 1981)	17
<i>Whetston v. State</i> , 31 Fla. 240, 12 So. 661 (1893)	29
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 493 So.2d 1019, 1022 (Fla.1986)	19

STATUTES

Florida Statutes, § 90.104(1)(b)	20
Florida Statutes, § 90.401	40
Florida Statutes, § 90.403	40-42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Double Jeopardy clause of the United States Constitution	48
Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	36
Rule 4-3.6 of the Rules of Professional Conduct of the Florida Bar	34, 35
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution	35
<i>The Relationship of Extramarital Sex, Length of Marriage, and Sex Differences on Marital Satisfaction and Romanticism: Athanasiou's Data Reanalyzed</i> , Shirley P. Glass, Thomas L. Wright, <i>Journal of Marriage and the Family</i> , Vol. 39, No. 4 (Nov., 1977), pp. 691-703	39
